Upon examination on the stock trading, OJK discovered IMPC’s misleading acts on stock 

trading, market condition, or stock price in the Exchange by the sanctioned parties. OJK 

imposed Penalty Fee Administrative Sanction to the following parties: 

1. PT Dana Mitra Kencana, penalty fee administrative sanction amounting to 

Rp2,100,000,000.00 (two billion one hundred million rupiah) for violating Capital 

Market Law Article 91 as amended by P2SK Law Article 22 point 34 and Capital 

Market Law Article 92 as amended by P2SK Law Article 22 point 35.  

PT Dana Mitra Kencana indirectly carried out IMPC share transaction in the

[...]

market conditions, and IMPC share price in the Exchange based on illusory buying 

and selling power, which consequently affects other parties in carrying out IMPC 

share transactions. 

2. Mr. UPT and Mr. MLN, penalty fee administrative sanction of Rp1,800,000,000.00 

(one billion eight hundred million rupiah) respectively for violating Capital Market 

Law Article 91 as amended by P2SK Law Article 22 point 34 and Capital Market 

Law Article 92 as amended by P2SK Law Article 22 point 35.  

UPT and MLN indirectly carried out IMPC share transaction in the regular market